

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Gadola, P.J., Kelly, K.F. and Riordan, JJ

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158333  
Court of Appeals No. 336871

v

Court of Claims No. 16-000118-MT

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158335  
Court of Appeals No. 337663

v

Court of Claims No. 14-000091-MT

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Scott L. Damich (P74126)  
Randi M. Merchant (P72040)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Dep't of Treasury  
Defendant-Appellant  
Revenue and Tax Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7584

Dated: August 7, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	1
I. The principles of statutory construction require a finding in favor of Treasury.....	1
A. The rule requiring a specific provision to control over a general one does not preclude Treasury from prevailing here.....	2
B. Tomra can only prevail if an entire sentence in the definition of industrial processing is rendered meaningless.....	3
C. Treasury is not advocating that the industrial processing exemption be contracted by implication.....	4
D. If neither party can prevail without a portion of the statutory language being rendered nugatory, this Court must choose the outcome that favors Treasury. ....	5
II. Tomra’s discussion of the <i>Detroit Edison</i> case appears to be based on a flawed reading of the decision.....	6
III. Tomra misunderstands Treasury’s position and seeks improper relief. ....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	10

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chicago Theological Seminary v Illinois</i> , 188 US 662 (1903).....	6
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 28 (2015) .....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Lake Shore &amp; MS Ry Co v Grand Rapids</i> , 102 Mich 374 (1894) .....	6
<i>Manistee &amp; GRR Co v Turner</i> , 115 Mich 291 (1897) .....	6
<i>Mich Bell Tel Co v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 229 Mich App 200 (1998) .....	4
<i>SBC Health Midwest Inc v Kentwood</i> , 500 Mich 65 (2017) .....	4
<i>Trotter v Tennessee</i> , 290 US 354 (1933).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 205.54t.....	1
MCL 205.54t(3)(d) .....	2
MCL 205.54t(7)(a).....	2
